GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2128
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15" DECEMBER, 2023

AIDS PREVENTION AND AWARENESS CAMPAIGN

2128: SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of registered NGOs for AIDS prevention and awareness campaign in the State of Chhattisgarh along with district-wise details thereof;

(b) whether the funds are allocated by the Union Government/States Government to NGOs for AIDS prevention and awareness campaign in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the amount of fund(s) received and spent for such programme during the last three years, year —wise;

(d) the names of NGOs working for empowering sex workers in Kabirdham district of Chhattisgarh State; and

(e) the amount of fund(s) spent for sex workers in Kabirdham district of Chhattisgarh State, village-wise and NGO-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) : The number of registered NGOs for AIDS prevention and awareness campaign in the State of Chhattisgarh along with district —wise details, as obtained from Chhattisgarh State AIDS Control Society (CSACS) is at Annexure-1.

(b) & (c) : Funds are allotted by Union Government to NGOs of Chhattisgarh State for AIDS prevention and awareness campaign. The amount of funds received and spent for such programme during last three years is as follows:


FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

(in Rs. Lakhs) (in Rs. Lakhs) (in Rs. Lakhs)
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
Allocated | Spent Allocated | Spent Allocated | Spent

Activity

The details
of funds
allocated 795.14 760.90 | 823.51 43211 | 116480 | 664.20
during  the

last three
years:

(d) & (e) : Two NGOs are working for empowering sex workers in Kabirdham district of Chhattisgarh State namely: Astha Samiti and Talash Swayam Sewi Sansthan. The
NGO wise funds spent by these two organizations along with coverage of villages and hotspots may be seen in Annexure-2 and Annexure-3.
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Annexure — 1

District-wise details of registered NGOs for AIDS Prevention and Awareness Campaign in the State of Chhattisgarh

No. of NGOs (Targeted
S. No. Name of the District Interventions & Link Worker
Schemes) in Districts
1 Balod 1
2 Baloda Bazar-Bhatapara 1
3 Bastar 3
4 Bemetara 1
5 Bilaspur 8 (05 TI and 03 LWS)
6 Dantewada 1
7 Dhamtari 1
8 Durg 8 (07 TTand 01 LWS)
9 Janjgir - Champa 2
10 Jashpur 1
11 Kabirdham 2
12 Kanker 1
13 Kondagaon 1
14 Korba 2
15 Korea 1
16 Mahasamund 1
17 Mungeli 1
18 Raigarh 3
19 Raipur 7 (06 TI and 01 LWS)
20 Rajnandgaon 2 (01 TTand 01 LWS)
21 Surajpur (Bishrampur) 1
22 Surguja 1
Total 50


Annexure — 2

NGO wise funds spent by Talash Swayam Sewi Sansthan and Astha Samiti

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
(In Rs. Lakhs) (In Rs. Lakhs) (In Rs. Lakhs)
O.pe Total Ope
Openi ning Fund ning Total
p Total bala . Fund
ng availa bala .
Fund nce availab
Name of | balan . Fun | ble at nce
Fund | availabl at Expe Fund | le at | Expe
S. the NGO (/] ce at allotte | e at Ngo Expend NG d Ngo nditu at allotte | Ngo for | nditu
No. | TI / LWS | NGO 89 | jture allot | for NGO g
. d for the O as re d the re
Unit) as on ted the as on
01.04 Year on Year 01.0 Year
ol 2021-21 01.0 : 2022-2
2020 2021- 4.202
4.20 2 N 3
21
Talash
1 [Swayam 2.94 15.00 17.94 12.00 5.94 | 444 | 10.38 5.57 | 4.81 13.38 18.19 12.69
SeviSanstha
y | Astha 313 | 1775 | 2088 | 2055 | 034 | 41| 1448 | 1026 | 422 | 2739 | 3161 | 29.65
Samiti 4


Annexure — 3
Coverage of villages and hotspots by Talash Swayam Sewi Sansthan and Astha Samiti

1\?(;. Name of the NGO Name of Village SI. No. Name of Hotspots
Baijalpur 1 Baijalpur
Bandhatola 2 Bandhatola
Beesheshra 3 Beesheshra
Birkona 4 Birkona
Chilphee 5 Chilphee
Daldali 6 Daldali
Dhavaipani 7 Dhavaipani
1 Talash Swayam Sewi | Dullapur 8 Dullapur
Sansthan kamadabri 9 kamadabri Khadauda 10 Khadauda Magarvada 11 Magarvada Manauri 12 Manauri pandariya 13 pandariya Rajadhar 14 Rajadhar
Singhari 15 Singhari
Taregoan 16 Taregoan
1\%). Name of the NGO Name of Village SI. No. Name of Hotspots
1 D.P.Colony
2 Ganjmandi
3 paitupara
4 Urja Park Kawardha Kawardha-Urban 5 Satnamipara KWD District 6 Atal Awas Kabirdham 7 Ganga Nagar
8 Naveen Bazaar
9 Aadarsh Nagar
10 Kailash nagar
11 Shanti Nagar
2 Astha Samiti Mabharajpur 12 Mabharajpur Udiyakala 13 Udiyakala
Dhamki 14 Dhamki
Jhalka 15 Jhalka
S. Lohara Urban 16 SatnamiparaS.Lohara
17 GauriyaparaS.Lohara
18 Lakhatola
19 Bhimbhauri
District 20 Navapara
KCG-Urban 21 Ravanpara 1
22 Ravanpara 2
23 Thanapara
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